TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fiberlink Communications Corporation		09/30/2004	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wachovia Bank
Street Address:	2240 Bulter Pike
Internal Address:	PA5414
City:	Plymouth Meeting
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19462
Entity Type:	National Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78187680	FIBERLINK
Serial Number:	78284505	FIBERLINK CONNECTING AND PROTECTING THE EXTENDED ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	78306123	FIBERLINK GLOBAL REMOTE
Serial Number:	78300479	ACTIVE TRANSPORT NOTIFICATION
Serial Number:	78284590	CONNECTING AND PROTECTING THE EXTENDED ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	78298852	DYNAMIC NETWORK ARCHITECTURE
Serial Number:	78298854	DNA PLATFORM
Serial Number:	78306074	E360
Serial Number:	76207310	ENTERPRISING THE INTERNET
Serial Number:	78306060	EXTEND 360
Serial Number:	78300488	INTELLIGENT VPN SELECTION
Serial Number:	78298897	PERSISTENT POLICY ENFORCEMENT
		TRADEMARK

IRADEMARK

REEL: 002956 FRAME: 0444

900013882

Serial Number:	78306096	POLICY ENABLED NETWORKS
Serial Number:	78299145	RESTRICTED APPLICATION PREVENTION
Serial Number:	78299115	RESTRICTED APPLICATION PROTECTION
Serial Number:	76326743	VPNTERPRISE
Registration Number:	2684695	VPNTERPRISE
Serial Number:	78188165	FIBERLINK
Registration Number:	2077100	FIBERLINK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2152417993

Email: cmpherson@reedsmith.com
Correspondent Name: Maryellen Feehery, Esquire

Address Line 1: 1650 Market Street
Address Line 2: 2500 One Liberty Place

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	882922.20051
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maryellen Feehery, Esquire

Total Attachments: 9

source=Wachovia#page1.tif source=Wachovia#page2.tif source=Wachovia#page3.tif source=Wachovia#page4.tif source=Wachovia#page5.tif source=Wachovia#page6.tif source=Wachovia#page7.tif source=Wachovia#page8.tif source=Wachovia#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Fiberlink Communications Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("the <u>Debtor</u>"), hereby assigns and grants to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), a security interest in (i) all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "<u>Marks</u>") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and, (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Assignment"), effective as of September 30, 2004, is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations of the Debtor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, among Debtor, the other debtors from time to time party thereto and the Assignee, dated September 30, 2004 (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This Assignment has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Assignee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the 30th day of September, 2004.

794 Penllyn Pike Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 FIBERLINK COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

Name:

2240 Butler Pike PA5414 Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462 WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent and Assignee

Name: H

SUP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002956 FRAME: 0447

Error! Unknown document property name.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY)	NOTARIAL SEAL LISA LEONARD, Notary Public
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY) ss.:)	I M	hipain Township, Montgomery County y Commission Expires May 14, 2007

On this 29 day of September, 2004, before me personally came Stephen T. Zarrilli who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer of Fiberlink Communications Corporation, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY	LVANIA
) ss.:
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)



On this 30 day of September, 2004, before me personally came full Noble Graphy who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is 51P of WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said company and that [s]he did so by authority of said company.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002956 FRAME: 0449

S
P
南
Q
M
1
1

r Pending	Telecommunications services, namely, the wholesaling of various types of communication services by buying such services from a supplier and reselling the services to a user, virtual private network services, namely, providing remote access to local area networks; application service provider services, namely, hosting computer application software on a computer server for others for remote access to local area networks in International Class 38	38, 42		11/22/2002		78/188,165	& DESIGN	Fiberlink & Design	S	230526US-231323-43
Pending	Application service provider services, namely, hosting computer application software on a computer server for others for remote access to local area networks in International Class 42	42		11/21/2002		78/187,680	•	FIBERLINK	S	230525US-231323-43
Registered	Telecommunications services, namely, the wholesaling of various types of communication services by buying such services from a supplier and reselling the services to a user in International Class 38	36	7/8/1997	2/20/1996	2,077,100	75/061,826		FIBERLINK	S	213175US-231323-43
Status	Goeda/Services	C	Reg. Date	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Apple. No.	Mark	rty .	Country	Docket No.

Vally/BBD/CLIENTCHARTS/231323-904.xis

	SU	S	Us
CONNECTING AND PROTECTING THE EXTENDED ENTERPRISE	ACTIVE TRANSPORT NOTIFICATION	FIBERLINK GLOBAL REMOTE	FIBERLINK CONNECTING AND PROTECTING THE EXTENDED ENTERPRISE
78/284,590	78/300,479	78/305,123	78/284,505
8/7/2003	9/15/2003	9/26/2003	8/7/2003
2	•	3 8	2
Software for providing managed remote access services, namely software for providing secure, general purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services, can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN in International Class 9; Virtual private network services, namely providing remote access to local area networks; providing managed remote access services, namely providing secure, general-purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN in International Class 38; Application service provider services, namely, hosting computer servers for others for remote access to local networks in International Class 42	Software for the detection, recognition and use of WIFI, cellular, modern, ethernet and other connection devices and signals in International Class 9	Telecommunications services, namely, the wholesaling of various types of communications services by buying such services from a supplier and reselling the services to a user in International Class 38	Software for providing managed remote access services, namely, software for providing secure, general purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services, can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN in International Class 9; Virtual private network services, namely providing remote access to local strea networks; providing managed remote access services, namely providing secure, general-purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN in International Class 38; Application service provider services, namely, hosting computer servers for others for remote access to local networks in International Class 42
Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending
		TD 4.1	

242376US-231323-43

243393US-231323-43

241463US-231323-43

241464US-231323-43

TRADEMARK REEL: 002956 FRAME: 0451

Uatty/BBD/CLIENTCHARTS/231323-904.xls

N

Providing managed remote access services, namely providing secure, general-purpose connectivity so that computer software applications and computer network-based services, file sharing services, e-mail services, and intranet services can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN; software for providing managed remote access services, namely for providing secure, general-purpose connectivity so that a variety of computer software applications and computer network-based services, file sharing services, e-mail services, and intranet services can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN in International Class 42	computer network-based services, e-mail services, and interact services can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN in International Class 38
v	ى
9/10/2003	9/10/2003
78/298,854	78/298,852
DNA PLATFORM	DYNAMIC NETWORK ARCHITECTURE
S.	US
242415US-231323-43	242416US-231323-43

Software for providing managed remote access services, namely, for providing secure, general-purpose connectivity so that a variety of computer software applications and computer network-based services, file sharing services, e-mail services, and intranet services can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN in International Class 9; general-purpose connectivity so that computer software applications and computer network-based services, c-mail services, and intranet services can Providing managed remote access services, namely providing secure, the enterprise LAN in

Pending

Pending

l/atty/BBD/CLIENTCHARTS/231323-904.xls

ω

Computer software for providing managed remote access services, numely for providing secure, general purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services, can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN and for the management, administration, modification and control of the remote access in International Class 9	Software for providing managed remote access services, namely for providing secure, general purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN; software for applying computer software policies from computer start-up to shut down in International Class 9	Software for facilitating virtual priv Class 9	Computer software for providing managed remote access services, namely for providing secure, general purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services, can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN and for the management, administration, modification and control of the remote access in International Class 9	Virtual private network services, namely, providing remote access to local area networks in International Class 38	Computer software for providing managed remote access services, namely for providing secure, general purpose connectivity so that computer applications and computer network-based services, can be securely accessed by a user connecting remotely to the enterprise LAN and for the management, administration, modification and control of the remote access in International Class 9
Compute for provice application by a user managern in Interns	Software providing application by a user computer computer 9 Internation	Software 9 Class 9	Compute for provice application by a user managers of infrarens.	Virtual p	Compute for provid application by a user manager in Internal
9/26/2003	9/11/2003	9/15/2003	9/26/2003	2/8/2001	9/26/2003
78/306,096	78/298,897	78/300,488	78/306,060	76/207,310	78/306,074
POLICY ENABLED NETWORKS	PERSISTENT POLICY ENFORCEMENT	INTELLIGENT VPN SELECTION	EXTEND 360	ENTERPRISING THE INTERNET	E360

243392US-231323-43

S

Vatty/BBD/CLIENTCHARTS/231323-904.xls

242373US-231323-43

S

242377US-231323-43

S

243389US-231323-43

S

213176US-231323-43

S

243390US-231323-43

ß

REEL: 002956 FRAME: 0453

TRADEMARK

30		1
International Class 9	for applying restrictions when prohibited software is detected in	Software for detecting, inhibiting and disabling unauthorized software and
ğ		

HOLINGY VEHICLE	US VPNTERPRISE	US RESTRICTED AF	US RESTRICTED AP
		RESTRICTED APPLICATION PROTECTION	RESTRICTED APPLICATION PREVENTION
	76/326,743	78/299,115	78/299,145
207 Year Coo 2100 St			
6790000 7/4/2013	10/18/2001	9/11/2003	9/11/2003
7/4/7007			
% *	38,42	9	<u>%</u>
Virtual private network services, namely providing remote access to local	Virtual private network services, namely, providing remote access to local area networks in International Class 38; Application service provider services, namely, hosting computer application software on a computer server for others for remote access to local area networks in International 38, 42 Class 42	Software for detecting, inhibiting and disabling unauthorized software and for applying restrictions when prohibited software is detected in International Class 9	international Class 9
Registered	Allowed	Pending	Pending

219920US-231323-43

213177US-231323-43

242374US-231323-43

242375US-231323-43

Vatty/BBD/CLIENTCHARTS/231323-804.xls

RECORDED: 10/08/2004